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CESAJ-PAO                                    01 April 2013 
 
MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 
 
SUBJECT:  Jacksonville GRR2 Public Conference Call  
 
 
Summary:  This is a recurring conference call between the general public, PDT and the agencies.  
The purpose of the call is to coordinate early, discuss the status of the study, familiarize the 
general public with the study process, and address concerns throughout the study path.   
 
At the request of the public, a 6:30 p.m. conference call was also held to allow for those who had 
work conflicts to call in and participate in the meeting. This bimonthly teleconference will be 
held at both 10:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. until future notice. 
 
Meeting Attendees: 
CESAJ: Jason Harrah, Glenn Landers, Amanda Ellison, Phil Sylvester, Steve Bratos, Paul 
Stodola 
JAXPORT:  Joe Miller / R&R: Richard Bonner 
Representative Crenshaw: Jackie Smith 
City of Jacksonville: James Richardson 
FDEP:  Roxane Dow, Kristina Evans 
NPS: Shauna Allen, Barbra Goodman 
NMFS: Karla Reece, Pace Wilber 
FWC: Laura DiGruttolo, Eddie Leonard 
SJRWMD: John Hendrickson 
No representatives:  USFWS, USEPA 
  
Discussion: 
 
Jason Harrah, project manager, explained that the completion of the draft report is scheduled for 
April 2013, which will include the Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement.  
 
Approximately April 2014 the Chief of Engineer’s Report is scheduled to be signed. Future work 
on the project will be dependent on congressional authorization after that time. 
 
The report is undergoing internal review. The draft report will be made available to the public 
May 6, 2013. Copies of the report will be placed in the public library and on the Jacksonville 
District web site. The public review period is scheduled to be open until the end of July 2013. 
 
 
Overview of the Study 
 

• Engineering:  Key modeling efforts for salinity ongoing. Modeling for tributaries and 
adjacent salt marshes are also underway.  Storm surge analysis also being conducted. 
Some of these modeling efforts will not be included when the draft report is released on 
May 6th.  However, they will come out at some point during the public review process 
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and will be made available to the public for review.  They will be included in the final 
report. 

• Economics: The economics are currently undergoing internal review to confirm the 
findings. Final numbers for the economics appendix will be included in the draft report. 

• Environmental:   
o Coordinating with FWC on tributary monitoring and modeling. 
o Air emission inventory being conducted. Still receiving information from 

JAXPORT and EPA. 
o Initiated the Endangered Species Act (ESA) coordination with USFWS and 

NMFS. 
o Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act Report is being coordinated with USFWS. 
o Essential Fish Habitat coordination with NMFS will be initiated during public 

comment period. 
o Cultural Resources – Surveys have been completed, no historic areas found. 

Coordinated efforts with the state and tribes. 
o Water quality coordination will be initiated with FDEP in accordance with the 

project schedule.  
• Plan Formulation:  The draft report is scheduled to be released to the public  on May 6th. 

The Locally Preferred Plan (LPP) of 47 feet has not been officially approved. It is 
currently being reviewed at Corps Headquarters, and will go to the Assistant Secretary of 
the Army for Civil Works Expected date for an official decision is April 22nd.    

• Project Management:  Upcoming key milestones as follows: 
o April 2013:  Draft GRRII and SEIS 
o May 2013:  Reviews (Public, Independent External Peer Review, Agency, Policy, 

Legal) 
o June: Public meeting (Date TBD) 
o April 2014:  Chief’s Report 

 
Agency Comments: 
Karla Reece (NMFS):   
Comment:  NMFS will be submitting a list of questions on the ESA biological assessment 
prepared by the USACE. 
Answer:  The USACE will continue to coordinate with NMFS on this issue. 
 
Pace Wilber (NMFS):   
Question:  How are the alternatives being evaluated and selected? 
Answer:  An economic, engineering and environmental analyses are being conducted.  In regard 
to the economics analysis, benefits and costs for the various alternatives are being compared. 
 
Question:  When will the public meeting on the draft report be held? 
Answer:  During June 2013. 
 
Eddie Leonard (FWC): 
 
Question:  What is the most upstream tributary that you will be modeling? 
Answer:  Six Mile Creek. 
 
Public Comments: 
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David Bauerlein, Florida Times Union: 
Question:  What is the cost difference to dredge 45 to 47 feet?  
Answer: Those costs will be included in the draft report that will be released in May to the 
public. 
 
Question: How long will it take to complete the project at 45 feet and 47 feet? 
Answer: It is anticipated to take 5 years at 45 feet; and 6 to 7 years at 47 feet. 
 
Question: Will you get all of the studies done in time? What depths will the report include? 
Answer: Yes, we will have all of the studies completed in time. The report will include 
information at both 45 and 47 feet. 
 
Lisa Rinaman, St. Johns River Keeper:  
Question: So is it true that the tributary modeling is not going into the draft report? 
Answer: Yes. However, it will be available at some point during the review period and will be 
made available to the public. 
 
Question: How many days for the public review? 
Answer: We are required to provide a minimum of  45 days; however,  requested extensions 
shall be considered. 
 
Question: If something is revealed in the modeling, can the decision change? 
Answer: Yes, any decision can change up until the final report. 
 
Statement: I have concerns that because things are occurring at such an accelerated pace that 
things will be missed. 
 
 
Quinton White, Jacksonville University:  
Question: Are you looking at what are acceptable impacts or not for the salinity modeling?  
Answer: We are attempting to describe the impacts in the report.  We are required to look at 
avoidance and minimization first, and then propose mitigation for unavoidable impacts. These 
impacts are being fully coordinated with the regulatory agencies, and will also be coordinated 
with all public stakeholders.   
 
Question:  How does the Hanjin terminal loss affect the project? 
Answer:  The economic analysis is being conducted without the Hanjin terminal. 
 
Joe Wilhelm, Jacksonville Daily Record:  
Question: Can you send me a map of the project area? 
Answer: Yes. You can also access it on our web site, under project documents. 
 
Public Statements 

- Please consider looking at tributary monitoring up to Six Mile Creek. 
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6:30 p.m. Public Call:  
 
Meeting Attendees:  
USACE: Jason Harrah, Amanda Ellison 
JaxPort: Joe Miller 
 
Jason Harrah, project manager, explained that the completion of the draft report is scheduled for 
April 2013, which will include the Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement.  
 
Approximately April 2014 the Chief of Engineer’s Report is scheduled to be signed. Future work 
on the project will be dependent on congressional authorization after that time. 
 
The report is undergoing internal review at this time. The draft report will be made available to 
the public May 6, 2013. Copies of the report will be placed in the public library and on the 
Jacksonville District web site. Public review will end in July 2013. 
 
Jason also explained that if community members would like for us to come and meet with them, 
to please make a request. We are open to hosting meetings with those who ask. 
 
 
Public Questions/Statements:  
 
Question: What is the Corps’ input on erosion? Please consider looking at vessels coming in and 
out of the channel right now and later on after the deepening is completed. 
Answer: We are doing an analysis right now for the public review period; specifically for the 
North Bank. 
 
Question: Have any commitments been made from FDOT regarding road traffic? Road traffic 
will increase. 
Answer: The road traffic concern is a state issue. However, we are meeting with FDOT in the 
coming weeks and will discuss this very concern. 
 
Question: Will you survey our docks prior to blasting? 
Answer: Yes. Structures will be surveyed pre and post-blast.  
 
Question: I have concerns about damaging layers of the river. Concerned layers of the river will 
wash into the channel from the shore and will shift in time. 
Answer: We will look at the potential for impacts to erosion. We will also look at placing rock 
on the north bank as an option. 
 
Question: There is seagrass disappearing on marker 34. What is causing it? 
Answer: We will look into it further. We must conduct several years of monitoring after the 
project has been completed.  
 
Question: Can I send pictures and information regarding dock problems to you? 
Answer: Yes. I would recommend you submit that information during the public review period 
so that it will be included as part of the official record and the Corps must formally respond to 
you. 
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Question: Can we get access to soundings from river miles 0 to 13? We would like to know what 
is going on with the river bottom. 
Answer: Jason Harrah will check with Steve Bratos to provide this information. 
 
Question: Has the Corps ever done a report on erosion? We have never seen it. 
Answer: Yes. I will ask that the report be provided to the homeowners. (Jason Harrah) 
 
Question: What is the plan for the current river channel? 
Answer: It will stay where it is at. 
 
Question: What is the average depth of the channel? 
Answer: 40 feet. 
 
Question: Will dredging cause impacts along the little jetties? 
Answer: No. Our reports indicate there will be no impacts. This is assuming that the Mile Point 
project will already be completed by the time dredging begins. 
 
Question: When will the transcript from the public meeting be posted to the web site? 
Answer: The transcript will be posted once we receive it from the court reporting agency. 
Amanda will follow up with them and send out an email notification once the transcript has been 
posted. 
 
Question: Is there a submerged bulkhead along Mile Point? 
Answer: Jason will check into it.  
 
Question: What are you doing to notify people of upcoming public meeting? 
Answer: We will do a direct mailing, place a notice in the paper, and do a media blast. We are 
also going to meet with the Citizens Planning Advisory Committee groups to ensure that news of 
the meeting is disseminated to interested groups. 
 
 
 
Statements: 
Consider moving the next public meeting closer to the cruise terminal. There is a Holiday Inn 
that you may want to consider. 
 
Major collapses have occurred three different times to three different owners. We are very 
concerned. 
 
Recommend that signage be placed along Blount Island area prior to public meeting to notify 
residents.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Next Meetings 
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June 3rd:  Public teleconference at 10:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. 
June 2013 (date pending):  Release of Draft Tentatively Selected Plan (TSP)   
 


